

No. 20-827

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
aka ABU ZUBAYDAH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHYSICIANS FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, AMERICAN PSYCHOANALYTIC
ASSOCIATION, COALITION FOR AN ETHICAL
PSYCHOLOGY, PSYCHOLOGISTS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY, PHIL G. ZIMBARDO, PHD, STEPHEN
N. XENAKIS, MD, MATTHEW WYNIA, MD, MPH,
KERRY J. SULKOWICZ, MD, STEPHEN SOLDZ, PHD,
GAIL SALTZ, MD, STEVEN REISNER, PHD,
VINCENT IACOPINO, MD, PHD, DAVID S. CANTOR,
PHD, AND CAROL A. BERNSTEIN, MD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MAXIMILLIAN S. SHIFRIN
ALEXA T. BORDNER
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
14th Floor
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200
mshifrin@bakerlaw.com
abordner@bakerlaw.com

GERSON H. SMOGER
Counsel of Record
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
13250 Branch View Lane
Dallas, Texas 75234
(510) 531-4529
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE ROLE OF PSYCHOLOGISTS
 MITCHELL AND JESSEN 8

 A. The Government’s Working Relationship
 with Psychologists Mitchell and Jessen 8

 B. Psychologists Mitchell and Jessen Designed
 and then Implemented their System of
 “Enhanced Interrogation” 11

 C. Known Treatment of Abu Zubaydah by
 Mitchell and Jessen 16

 II. MITCHELL AND JESSEN VIOLATED
 MORAL, ETHICAL, AND PROFESSIONAL
 STANDARDS 20

 III. MITCHELL AND JESSEN’S “ENHANCED
 INTERROGATION” BOTH
 CONCEPTUALLY AND IN PRACTICE
 VIOLATED U.S. AND INTERNATIONAL
 LEGAL PROHIBITIONS 28

 IV. TRANSPARENCY IS PARAMOUNT FOR
 THE MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSION
 AND SOCIETY AT LARGE 35

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Prosecutor v. Aleksovski</i> , Case No. IT-95-14/1-T, Judgment (Jun. 25, 1999)	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Deliac</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, Judgment (Nov. 16, 1998)	29
<i>Rochin v. People of California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	33
<i>United States v. Hideji Nakamura, et al.</i> , U.S. Military Commission, Yokohama, 1-28 (May 1947)	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 744 F2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1984)	33
Statutes	
45 C.F.R. § 46.102(e)(1) (2018)	34
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, 4 2 U.S.C.S. § 2000dd (2006)	33
Torture Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2340(1) and (23) (2004)	32
War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 2441 § 6(d)(1)(A), (B)	32

Other Authorities

- Gonzalo G. Alvarez & Najib T. Ayas, *The Impact of Daily Sleep Duration on Health: A Review of the Literature*, 19 *Progress in Cardiovascular Nursing* 56–59 (2004)..... 15
- American Civil Liberties Union, *Citing Destruction of Torture Tapes, ACLU Asks Court to Hold CIA in Contempt* (Dec. 12, 2007), <https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/citing-destruction-torture-tapes-aclu-asks-court-hold-cia-contempt>17, 18
- American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement on Psychiatric Participation in Interrogation of Detainees* (May 2006), [position-psychiatric-participation-in-interrogation-of-detainees%20\(3\).pdf](https://www.psychiatry.org/position-statements/position-statement-on-psychiatric-participation-in-interrogation-of-detainees%20(3).pdf) 24
- American Psychological Association, *APA Council Endorses Ethical Guidelines for Psychologists Participating in National Security-Related Investigations and Interrogations* (2005), <https://www.apa.org/news/press/releases/2005/08/security> 21
- American Psychological Association, *Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct* (2017), <https://www.apa.org/ethics/code> 21
- American Psychological Association, *Letter to Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists* (Jun. 30, 2010), <https://www.apa.org/news/press/statements/texas-mitchell-letter.pdf> 23

- American Psychological Association, *Reaffirmation of the American Psychological Association Position Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment and Its Application to Individuals Defined in the United States Code as 'Enemy Combatants'* (Feb. 22, 2008), <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/torture>.....23, 24
- American Psychological Association, *Resolution to Amend the 2006 and 2013 Council Resolutions to Clarify the Roles of Psychologists Related to Interrogation and Detainee Welfare in National Security Settings, to Further Implement the 2008 Petition Resolution, and to Safe-guard Against Acts of Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in All Settings* (2015) <https://www.apa.org/independent-review/psychologists-interrogation.pdf>.23
- Assembly of States Parties to the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 1st Session, U.N. Doc. ICCASP/1/3, art. 7(1)(g), Sept. 3–10, 2002, http://legal.un.org/icc/asp/1stsession/report/english/part_ii_b_e.pdf..... 31
- Metin Basoglu, *Definition of Torture in United States Law: Does It Provide Legal Cover for 'Enhanced Interrogation Techniques?'* Mass Trauma, Mental Health & Human Rights Blog (Feb. 7, 2015), <https://metinbasoglu.wordpress.com/2015/02/07/definition-of-torture-enhanced-interrogation>..... 11

- CAPP/BPA Task Force, *Understanding Licensing Board Disciplinary Procedures* (Jun. 27, 2003), <https://www.apaservices.org/practice/ce/state/disciplinary-procedures.pdf> 37
- Mary A. Carskadon, *Sleep Deprivation: Health Consequences and Societal Impact*, 88 *Medical Clinics of North America*, no. 3 (2004) 15
- Central Intelligence Agency, *Background Paper on CIA's Combined Use of Interrogation Techniques* (Dec. 2004), https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/pdfs/DOJOLC001126.pdf 12, 14
- Central Intelligence Agency, *Brainwashing from a Psychological Viewpoint* (Feb. 1956), <https://www.cia.gov/readingroom/docs/CIA-RDP65-00756R000400050004-9.pdf> 9
- Central Intelligence Agency Cable, *Eyes Only – Countermeasures to Al-Qa'ida Resistance to Interrogation Techniques* (Apr. 1, 2002), https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/96o.pdf 9
- Central Intelligence Agency Cable, *Eyes Only – Interrogation Plan [Redacted]* (Apr. 12, 2002), https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/50_0.pdf 11, 17

- The Constitution Project, *Report of the Constitution Project's Task Force on Detainee Treatment* (Mar. 2013), <http://detaineeetaskforce.org/pdf/Full-Report.pdf>.....11, 18
- Department of Defense, *Pre-Academic Laboratory (PREAL) Operating Instruction* (May 7, 2002), [https://info.publicintelligence.net/DoD-PREAL .pdf](https://info.publicintelligence.net/DoD-PREAL.pdf) 11
- Deposition of Bruce Jessen in *Salim v. Mitchell*, No. 2-15-CV-286-JLQ, Jan. 20, 2017, <https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/document/salim-v-mitchell-bruce-jessen-deposition-transcript>.....9, 10, 14
- Deposition of James Mitchell in *Salim v. Mitchell*, No. 2:15-CV-286-JLQ, Jan. 16, 2017, <https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/document/salim-v-mitchell-james-mitchell-deposition-transcript>.....*passim*
- Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 3 (Aug. 12, 1949), <http://hrlibrary.umn.edu/instree/y3gctpw.htm> .. 30
- David Hoffman, et al., *Report to the Special Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Psychological Association* (Jul. 2, 2015), <https://www.apa.org/independent-review/revised-report.pdf>..... 23

- Vincent Iacopino, et al., *Bad Science Used to Support Torture and Human Experimentation*, 331 Science no. 6013 (Jan. 7, 2011), <https://science.sciencemag.org/content/331/6013/3> 13, 15
- International Committee of the Red Cross, *Commentary on the Geneva Conventions of August 12, 1949*, Vol. IV (2020)..... 29
- International Committee of the Red Cross, *Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War: Commentary of 2020*, <https://ihl-atabases.icrc.org/applic/ihl/ihl.nsf/Comment.xsp?action=openDocument&documentId=7E7EA7C8323AEE34C1258585004474B8> 29
- International Committee of the Red Cross, *Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War*, https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/applic/ihl/ihl.nsf/States.xsp?xp_viewStates=XPages_NORMStatesParties&xp_treatySelected=380 28
- Bruce Jessen, Joint Personnel Recovery Agency, DOD Briefing Slides on Exploitation, undated, https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/exploitation_slides_part1.pdf, https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/files/foia_subsite/exploitation_slides_part2.pdf.... 11, 12
- Kaplan and Sadock's Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry*, Vol. 1 (Benjamin Sadock & Virginia Sadock, eds., 8th ed., 2005) 15

- Dhruv Khullar, *Do You Trust the Medical Profession?* New York Times (Jan. 23, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/23/upshot/do-you-trust-the-medical-profession.html>..... 36
- KUBARK Counterintelligence Interrogation* (Jul. 1963), <https://nsarchive.gwu.edu/NSAEBB/NSAEBB122/CIA%20Kubark%201-60.pdf>..... 13
- Dror Ladin, *There's So Much We Still Don't Know About the CIA's Torture Program. Here's How the Government Is Keeping the Full Story a Secret*, *Time*, Feb. 7, 2020, <https://time.com/5779579/cia-torture-secrecy/>37, 38
- Jason Leopold & Jeffrey Kaye, *EXCLUSIVE: CIA Psychologist's Notes Reveal True Purpose Behind Bush's Torture Program*, TruthOut (Mar. 22, 2011), <http://www.truthout.org/news/item/205-exclusive-cia-psychologists-notes-reveal-true-purpose-behind-bushs-torture-program> 10
- David Luban & Katherine S. Newell, *Personality Disruption as Mental Torture: The CIA, Interrogational Abuse, and the U.S. Torture Act*, 108 *Geo. L. J.* 333 (2019), <https://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/2214>12, 15
- Mental Health American, *2021 State of Mental Health in America* (Oct. 10, 2020), <https://mhanational.org/issues/state-mental-health-america> 36

- James E. Mitchell & Bill Harlow, *Enhanced Interrogation: Inside the Minds and Motives of the Islamic Terrorists Trying to Destroy America* (2016)..... 20
- The National Commission for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical and Behavioral Research, *The Belmont Report: Ethical Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of Human Subjects Research* (Apr. 18, 1979), <https://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/belmont-report/index.html> 34
- Office of Medical Services, *Summary and Reflections of Chief of Medical Services on OMS Participation in the RDI Program* (Aug. 14, 2018), <https://www.aclu.org/report/summary-and-reflections-chief-medical-services-oms-participation-rdi-program>*passim*
- Office of Professional Responsibility Report, *Investigation into the Office of Legal Counsel's Memoranda Concerning Issues Relating to the Central Intelligence Agency's Use of 'Enhanced Interrogation Techniques' on Suspected Terrorists* (Jul. 29, 2009), <https://fas.org/irp/agency/doj/opr-final.pdf> 8, 12

- Office of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights, *Istanbul Protocol: Manual on the Effective Investigation and Documentation of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, Professional Training Series No.8/Rev.1 (2004), <http://physiciansforhumanrights.org/issues/torture/international-torture.html>1, 13, 15, 26
- Pau Perez-Sales et al., *WPA Position Statement on Banning the Participation of Psychiatrists in the Interrogation of Detainees*, 17 *World Psychiatry*, no. 2 (2018), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5980430/>. 24
- Physicians for Human Rights, *Aiding Torture: Health Professionals' Ethics and Human Rights Violations Revealed in the May 2004 CIA Inspector General's Report* (2009), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2
- Physicians for Human Rights, *Break Them Down: Systematic Use of Psychological Torture by US Forces* (2005), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2
- Physicians for Human Rights, *Broken Laws, Broken Lives: Medical Evidence of Torture by US Personnel and Its Impact* (2008), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Doing Harm: Health Professionals' Central Role in the CIA Torture Program* (2014), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Experiments in Torture: Evidence of Human Subject Research and Experimentation in the "Enhanced" Interrogation Program* (2010), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Interrogations, Torture and Ill Treatment: Legal Requirements and Health Consequences* (2004), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Nuremberg Betrayed: Human Experimentation and the CIA Torture Program* (2017), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Truth Matters: Accountability for CIA Psychological Torture* (2015), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

Physicians for Human Rights & Human Rights First, *Leave No Marks: Enhanced Interrogation Techniques and the Risk of Criminality* (2007), <https://phr.org/issues/torture/prevention/papers-and-reports-on-u-s-torture/> 2

- Gen. Randall Schmidt & Brig. Gen. John Furlow, *U.S. Army, Investigation into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuse at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility* 12 (2005), <https://www.thetorturedatabase.org/document/schmidt-furlow-report-ar-15-6-investigation-fbi-allegations-detainee-abuse-guantanamo-bay>..... 30
- Senate Armed Services Committee (110th Cong.), *Inquiry into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody* (Nov. 20, 2008), http://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Detainee-Report-Final_April-22-2009.pdf.....*passim*
- S. Rep. No. 113-288 (2014), http://www.feinstein.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=7c85429a-ec38-4bb5-968f-289799bf6d0e&SK=D500C4EBC500E1D256BA519211895909*passim*
- UN General Assembly, *Principles of Medical Ethics*, Dec. 16, 1983, A/RES/38/118 25
- Danielle Wallace, *Ex-CIA Contractor Who Developed Controversial Interrogation Program Testifies at Guantanamo Bay*, Fox News (Jan. 22, 2020), <https://www.foxnews.com/world/cia-contractor-testifies-guantanamo-trial-9-11-architect-waterboard>..... 35

World Medical Association, *WMA Declaration of Tokyo – Guidelines for Physicians Concerning Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in Relation to Detention and Imprisonment* (last amended Oct. 2016), <https://www.wma.net/policies-post/wma-declaration-of-tokyo-guidelines-for-physicians-concerning-torture-and-other-cruel-inhuman-or-degrading-treatment-or-punishment-in-relation-to-detention-and-imprisonment>.....25, 26

Matthew K. Wynia, *Laying the Groundwork for a Defense Against Participation in Torture?* 38
National Library of Medicine, no. 1 (2008), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18314801/> 33

Stephen N. Xenakis, *More on The Role and Responsibilities of Psychiatry in 21st Century Warfare*, 48 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 290 (2020) 37

Stephen N. Xenakis, *Neuropsychiatric evidence of waterboarding and other abusive treatments*, 22 Torture Suppl. 1 (2012)..... 15
